運營相關的企業會計準則解釋第二

號第五條企業採用建設經營移交方

式(BOT) 參與公共基礎設施建設

業務。

企業會計準則解釋第二號第五條適

用於企業採用建設經營移交方式

(BOT)參與公共基礎設施建設業

務。採用企業會計準則解釋第二號

第五條導致本集團的污水處理、自

來水供應及道路收費業務的會計政

策發生變更。

採用企業會計準則解釋第二號第五

條前，本集團將與污水處理、自來

水供水、道路收費有關資產確認為

固定資產。根據企業會計準則解釋

第二號第五條的要求，將本集團已

獲取向公共服務的使用者收費的權

利的天津之外的污水處理及自來水

設施確認為無形資產；由於本集團

能夠無條件從授予方獲取收入，因

此將道路收費站設施確認為金融資

產。

154

天津創業環保集團股份有限公司

二零零八年年報

按中國企業會計準則編製的財務報表
Financial statements prepared in accordance with PRC Accounting Standards for Business enterprises
財務報表附註 Notes to the Financial Statements
（除特別注明外，金額單位為人民幣千元）
(All amounts in RMB thousand unless otherwise stated)

2008年度
For the year ended 31 December 2008

5. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(b) Effect of changes in accounting policies on prior period

The following tables illustrate the adjustments made to each of the

financial statements line item as a result of the adoption of CAS Int

2 in respect of prior period presented.

(i) Income statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

合併 公司
Group Company

2007 增加 2007 2007 增加 2007
（重述前） ／（減少） （重述後） （重述前） ／（減少） （重述後）

(as previously increase / (as previously increase /
reported) (decrease) (Restated) reported) (decrease) (Restated)

Income from operations 1,004,117 (2,075 ) 1,002,042 749,706 (2,075 ) 747,631
Cost for operations (432,789 ) 25,888 (406,901 ) (266,559 ) 12,834 (253,725 )
Financial expenses - net (146,283 ) 10,820 (135,463 ) (107,282 ) 10,820 (96,462 )

Operating profit 276,418 34,633 311,051 240,713 21,579 262,292

Total profit 274,959 34,633 309,592 240,647 21,579 262,226
Less: Income tax expenses (92,387 ) (6,837 ) (99,224 ) (84,875 ) (4,485 ) (89,360 )

Net profit 182,572 27,796 210,368 155,772 17,094 172,866

Attributable to
Shareholders of the

Company 183,813 25,515 209,328 155,772 17,094 172,866
Minority interests (1,241 ) 2,281 1,040 — — —

Earnings per share
(in Rmb yuan)
Basic 0.13 0.02 0.15
Diluted 0.13 0.02 0.15

五、重大會計政策變更（續）

(b) 會計政策變更對前期數據的影響

下表披露根據企業會計準則解釋第

2號第五條，就2007年度利潤表及

於2007年12月31日資產負債表內

各科目作出的調整。

(i) 2007年度利潤表

營業收入
營業成本
財務費用－淨額

營業利潤

利潤總額
減：所得稅費用

淨利潤

歸屬於
母公司股東
　的淨利潤
少數股東損益

每股收益
　（人民幣元）
基本每股收益
稀釋每股收益

155

Annual Report 2008

Tianjin Capital Environmental Protection Group Company Limited

按中國企業會計準則編製的財務報表
Financial statements prepared in accordance with PRC Accounting Standards for Business enterprises

財務報表附註 Notes to the Financial Statements
（除特別注明外，金額單位為人民幣千元）

(All amounts in RMB thousand unless otherwise stated)
2008年度
For the year ended 31 December 2008

5. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(b) Effect of changes in accounting policies on prior period (Continued)

(ii) Balance sheets at 31 December 2007

合併 公司
Group Company

2007 增加 2007 2007 增加 2007
（重述前） ／（減少） （重述後） （重述前） ／（減少） （重述後）

(as previously increase / (as previously increase /
reported) (decrease) (Restated) reported) (decrease) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables due

after one year 697,763 326,980 1,024,743 697,763 326,980 1,024,743
Fixed assets 3,068,320 (998,681 ) 2,069,639 2,064,881 (130,611 ) 1,934,270
Construction in progress 193,130 (76,943 ) 116,187 30,257 — 30,257
Intangible assets 677,667 900,203 1,577,870 564,114 (164,189 ) 399,925
Other non-current assets 117,943 (94,165 ) 23,778 19,770 755 20,525

Total non-current assets 4,960,390 57,394 5,017,784 4,196,841 32,935 4,229,776

TOTAL ASSETS 5,886,672 57,394 5,944,066 4,783,856 32,935 4,816,791

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred income tax liabilities — 14,348 14,348 — 8,231 8,231

Total non-current liabilities 1,793,523 14,348 1,807,871 1,182,273 8,231 1,190,504

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,878,634 14,348 2,892,982 1,907,432 8,231 1,915,663

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
General reserves 229,865 2,471 232,336 229,865 2,471 232,336
Undistributed profits 852,737 38,087 890,824 838,543 22,233 860,776

Equity attributable
to the shareholders
of the Company 2,893,168 40,558 2,933,726 2,876,424 24,704 2,901,128

MINORITY INTERESTS 114,870 2,488 117,358 — — —

Total shareholders’ equity 3,008,038 43,046 3,051,084 2,876,424 24,704 2,901,128

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 5,886,672 57,394 5,944,066 4,783,856 32,935 4,816,791

五、重大會計政策變更（續）

(b) 會計政策變更對前期數據的影響

(ii) 2007年12月31日資產負債

表

非流動資產
　長期應收款

　固定資產
　在建工程
　無形資產
　其他非流動資產

非流動資產合計

資產總計

負債及股東權益

非流動負債
　遞延所得稅負債

非流動負債合計

負債合計

股東權益
　盈餘公積
　未分配利潤

歸屬於母公司
　股東權益合計

少數股東權益

股東權益合計

負債及股東權益總計

156

天津創業環保集團股份有限公司

二零零八年年報

按中國企業會計準則編製的財務報表
Financial statements prepared in accordance with PRC Accounting Standards for Business enterprises
財務報表附註 Notes to the Financial Statements
（除特別注明外，金額單位為人民幣千元）
(All amounts in RMB thousand unless otherwise stated)

2008年度
For the year ended 31 December 2008

5. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(c) Effect of changes in accounting policies on the current year